The Management Committee’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain confidence of its members
and to sustain future development of the Society. Capital consists of accumulated funds and development funds.

	 There were no changes in the Society’s approach to capital management during the year.

	 The Society is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Financial StatementsNUSS Annual Report 2011 81

19	 Comparative information

	 The comparatives in the financial statements were audited by another firm of Certified Public Accountants, whose report
dated 22 February 2011 expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements.

	 From 2007 to 2010, contributions to NUS as part of the $5 million Pledge, as well as redevelopment costs for BTGH,
were recorded in the Accumulated Fund instead of the Development Fund. During the year, the Society reclassified these
amounts as drawn down from the Development Fund. As required by the FRS, the statement of financial position as at
31 December 2009, the beginning of the earliest comparative period, is presented.

As previously
stated

Amount
reclassified Restated

2010 2010 2010
$’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of financial position

Members’ Funds
Accumulated Fund 37,138 3,776 40,914
Development Fund 3,776 (3,776) −

Statement of changes in members’ funds

Accumulated Fund 37,138 3,776 40,914
Development Fund 3,776 (3,776) −

As previously
stated

Amount
reclassified Restated

2009 2009 2009
$’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of financial position

Members’ Funds
Accumulated Fund 35,900 3,572 39,472
Development Fund 4,271 (3,572) 699

Statement of changes in members’ funds

Accumulated Fund 35,900 3,572 39,472
Development Fund 4,271 (3,572) 699

NUSS Annual Report 201182 Financial Statements

Five-Year Financial Performance

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

INCOME

Food and beverage income  7,358  8,312  10,972  12,348  12,513
Subscription income  6,358  6,749  7,343  7,867  7,900
Members’ entrance fee  850  2,436  1,133  2,434  450
Net income from fruit machines  2,834  2,781  2,558  2,219  2,110
Other income  905  520  571  583  502

Total Income (excluding Jobs Credit)  18,305  20,798  22,577  25,451  23,475

EXPENDITURE

Food and beverage expenditure  7,503  9,048  11,122  11,991  11,997
Club activities  696  708  691  946  461